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Opinion Poll: Michigan, Pennsylvania, North Carolina and South Carolina small
businesses support paid family and medical leave

Released: October 23, 2024

Download the full reports from our website: https://smallbusinessmajority.org/our-
research/workforce/small-businesses-support-national-paid-family-medical-leave-program

Methodology

This poll reflects a survey of small business owners from Michigan, Pennsylvania, North Carolina and South
Carolina. The poll was conducted August 13-21, 2024. Unless otherwise noted, numbers represent
percentages.

MI PA NC SC

Number of respondents .........cecceeeeeeeecieeeieeeiee e 110 129 116 105

1. Are you the owner of a small business in the United States?

DA N 110 ) 120 1<) RN 100 100 100 100

2. In which state is your business headquartered?

PennsSylvania.......ccceceeeeieiiiieiniecrieceteeee e 0 100 0 0
MICRIZAN 1enveiiieeieeee ettt ettt re e s ve e e e e e saaesesaeens 100 0 0 0
North Carolina.......cccccuveeeeciieieciieeccree e e e 0 0 100 0
South Caroling ........cccuveeeecieeeeiiieeeciieeeecee e e e e e eree e e vaeeeeaeneas 0 0 0 100

3. Approximately how many people work 30+ hours a week at your business, including
yourself? Please do not include contractors. If you own more than one business, please answer for
the largest business you own.

2 ettt ettt h e ettt h et a e s at et e b e e bt et et e seeae et enee 23 14 15 13
B e et ettt et ettt eeeeeetta e e eeeeeetaaer e aaeeeeeteraranaeaaeaaas 17 17 16 16
570 e eutenteeute et et et et et et et e ea e et et et e e a e et e teea e et eseentententeeaeententens 14 19 13 17
L0710 etuteneiteentetesee et eteteeat et et e sbe et et e be e st et e se e st et e tesse et ententas 19 19 12 13
D040 v eutententerteentete st e et et et e et et et e he et et et e e he et e besaeent et enseeneenean 7 7 19 15
B5O-T00 e eteutenteeteeutentesteeute b este et e tesbesat et esteest et e seeae et etesaeeateneens 20 24 25 25

4. Which of the following terms best describes your business?

FOT-PIOfI c.vveiiiiieieeeieeetecee ettt sae e san e 100 100 100 100

5. Please indicate what category your age falls into.
18724 YEATS .uuuuuuieuiiiiiiiiirieiitrerrrerrrereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeasassessanns 2 3 0 0

25-20 JEATS eeeeeererererereraaararaasansssnssssssnsnsnsssnsssssssssesesesesemeseeseseaseeen 8 4 7 4
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MI PA NC SC

3034 YEATS .eveeuvieueieeeeieereesteeestenstesseesseesseesseesseesseesseesaeesaeesaeenns 9 12 12 11
35730 YEATS ..uueeeeeereieiuiieteeeeeeeaierteeeeeeesarrteeeseeeenreeeeeeseeennraaeees 17 15 23 26
QO FEATS .eeeneeeteeeeeeeiiettteeeeeeeetteeeseeeereteeeeseeesnerateeesseennnnes 14 11 16 19
4549 VEATS.cceeeerereeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeraeesessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 14 14 18 18
5O-54 VEATS vevevererreeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeereeesessssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 16 11 10 9
55759 VEATS cevvererereeeeereeeeeereeereeereeeeeeesesesasesasasssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnns 13 13 8 7
00-04 YEATS c.eeeeeeeeieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerasesaeaesenererereseresereaeeeaaseeees 0 5 2 1
05-00 YEATS .eeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereneienaeaanennseenssesenererererererereaeeeeaseeees 1 3 3 3
TO-74 YEATS.cuveeverreerreesreesseesseenstesseesseesseesseesstesseesseesssessaesssesssenns 3 1 1 0
OVET 74 YEATS .eveeeeeeeeiuiieieeteeeeeieetteeeeesernrreeeeeseesansseeeessssssnnneeeaeens 3 8 0 1
UNAET B0 ..uuuiiiieiiieeeiiieeeeiteeeectee e e ceeeeeetaee e e reseeeenseeeseseaeaennnes 10 7 7 4
B0 = 30 i tiitittitieeee ettt e e e e ettt et e e e eeeaetrat e e e eeeaaerrannannnns 27 27 34 38
40 = 4O euttiuueeeeeeeeeeert i eeeeeeeeeettat——————aaeeeeerrttta—————taeesrttatnaaaans 28 25 34 37
5O = B4 eereuuueeeeeeeeeeirtiieeeeeeeeeetttt i —aeaeeeeeearataa————aaaeesrttrnnnaaaaans 29 29 21 18
D5 QL OVET c.ettiiieeeeeeeeeeeittcceeeeeeeeeeertaateeeeeeeeeeesasasnnaaaeeeeeesssesnnnnns 7 12 3 4

DL =1 o BT UPPPPPTRPRPPPPPIRt 74 75 72 75
WOIMAN. ...ttt e e e eeeere b ee e e e e e e eeeaaaaaaneesaaaeas 26 25 28 25
NONDINATY ...evvieieiieeccieee e e ere e e e seee e e e eaae e e s eaeaeas 0 0 0 0
Prefer to self describe.......c.eoeieeeiiriiniinieieeieeieeeeeeeeee e 0 0 0 0
Prefer N0t t0 ANSWET.......cicvieriieriieieeieeeert ettt 0 0 0 0

7. Just to make sure we have a representative sample, please choose one or more of these
racial or ethnic groups that you identify with: (Select all that apply)

WHhite OF CAUCASIAIL ......coevuvvrrreeeeeeiiieeeeeeeeernreeeeeeeeesanreeeeeeeenanns 66 69 68 63
Black or African AMETiCaN .....ccuvveeeeeeeeiiireeeeeeeeeeirereeeeeeeeaneneees 19 15 18 21
Latino/Latina or HiSPanic .........ccceevueeereiveernriieeeensieeeeenieeeesneeen 9 12 10 0]
Asian American or Pacific Islander..........ccccoevvvvveeeeeeeiinneeeeeeeennn. 7 11 7 9
Native or Indigenous AMerican .........ccceecveeeeeeeeeecceeeeeeceeeeeenenen. 4 7 3 7
Middle Eastern or North African ....c...ccccceeeeveervernenneennenieeneenne 1 2 o]
None of these/Other.........ccueiieciiiiciiiieeecee e, 0] 0] 0]

8. Again thinking about the largest business you own, which of the following categories
best describes your industry?

Construction & MINING .......ceeeecveeeeriveeeniieeeeenieeeessieeesesseeeessneees 19 10 14 13
REtAIL...ooiiiiiieeeeeeceee ettt e 10 20 16 24
Arts, Entertainment & Recreation ..........ceeeeeceeveeeeeeeeccnnineeeeeennne 3 9 6 6
CONSUIING...ccvvieeiiieieeecie ettt e et ae e e aeeesraeeneas 7 6 9 3
Hospitality & FOOd SEIVICES.....uieruirrrrirrriieinieinieenieeeieeeseeeeenes 8 11 7 22
Finance, Insurance, & ECONOMICS........ccccevrrrrmereeeeeeeeeeereererreeenens 8 7 7 6
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Computers, Science, & Technology.......ccccceevverrieercieeecreerceenne. 1 4 3 3
Transportation & Warehousing ........ccecceeeevereeerrieersieeeseesseennne 2 5 3 5
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting..........ccccceevvvveeeveennnnenn. 2 2 5 1
ManUfaCturing .......eeeecvveeeeiieeeeeiee ettt eeeeee e e aee e e 10 3 2 4
EAUCATION .....vvvviieeeiieiiiieee et ceeeirreeeeeeeenrrereeeeeeeenanraaeeees 5 3 3 2
ReEAL ESTATE ...uvvvvieeeeieiiiiieeeececiirreee e ceeeirreeeeeeeenrreeeeeeeeeannrnaaeeas 3 5 1 1
Communications & Marketing.........cccceeeveeeeeceeeescieeeesceeeeeeneeen. 4 2 6 3
Administrative & Business SUPPOTt.......ccceeevvveeeeiieeeeivieeeeireennn. 0 3 1 0
Health Care & Pharmaceutical..........ccceeeveeerecieeeiniieeeenieeeeeeen. 2 2 4 1
Media & INfOrmation ........ccceeeeeceeeeeeiiieeeeiieee e e e e e e e 3 2 2 2
(01415 SRR ST S TR 13 6 9 5

0725 M0 et eeeeetiiiceeeeeeeeeeeett i reeeeeeeererab—————aaeeeeerertat e aaaearrrrannnnnnns 32 25 33 31
207500 eeeeetrrriieeeeeeeeetrrtieeeeeeeeettrta———————eeeeettttttt————aaaatrtrrannn—ns 41 29 30 29
D175 00 e eetuutueeeeeeeeeeertrt i eeeeeeeeeettrra i —aaaeeeeeetatar—————aaaeararrrrnnnaaaaen 8 22 11 16
L R (010 ) PP 19 25 25 24
NOE SUTE ceviiieieiieeeeitiiiceeee e eeettrteee e e e e eeeeseaaaeeeeeeseeesaasssnnnnnaaaas 1 0 0 0

0725 0 e eeeeeieeeeie et e e et et e e eeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e —a————————————————————————_ 91 91 89 95
20 50 eeereeuunrreeeeeeraiiirteeeeeeeeeirttteeeee e rtteeeeese s rrataeeesesenrraaaeens 4 4 8 1
L3 5y SN 0 1 2 1
L3 T (0 103Ut 3 2 1
DA 0 1§ RSN 2 1 0

11. Approximately what percentage of your employees are people of color (Black, Hispanic
or Latino/a, Asian/Pacific Islander, Native American, or Middle Eastern)? A rough
estimate is OK.

O 25 M0 et eeeeetiiiieeeeeeeeeeerti i eeeeeeeeetettb————aeeeeeetettat e aaaaaerrrnnnnnnnns 54 53 54 40
260-500 e ceeeetrruiieieeeteeettttireeeeeeetettt— e eeeetttttt—aaaaattrrarnnnann, 22 13 19 20
D175 00 e tttruuueeeeeeeeeeettrueeeeeeeeeettrta e eeeeeeetaarr———aaaeeeraarrrnnaaaaaen 7 14 9 13
L R (010 ) PP UPRRR 15 20 18 25
NOL SUTE ceevvieiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesessesasasaanannananens 2 0 0 1

12. Approximately what percentage of your employees work part-time (less than 30 hours
per week)? A rough estimate is OK.

(0oL Rt 56 58 61 56
260500 eeeiiieiiiieiiie e e e e e e e e e e e —————————————————_ 21 14 12 20
D175 00 et vttutneeeeeeeeerertrtnnieeeeeeesertrtan—aeeeeeerraaar—————aaaeerrrrrrnnaaaaaen 3 5 2 5
L R (010 ) RSP 17 23 24 18
NOL SUTE ..ttt ee et e e e e e e e e saa e e eeanaanns 3 o 1 0o
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13. Approximately how many years has your business been in operation?

071 ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt et et e bt e bt et e be e bt ea e et e aeeat et e besaeeatan 5 2 4 2
2o teeeee et et ——eeeeeeeeetetaa——————aeeeeetttttta—————aaeeeetettrtannaaataeaterrrnnnnnnnns 23 18 18 26
570 tetteettttt i eeeeeeeeee ittt r——————eeeeeeetataa—————aeeteettrttnnaaeeaeesrrtannnnaaeesaaas 28 30 31 38
1O 14 eueeuteneereeutetente et et et s at et et e bt e at et et e e bt et sae e bt et et e seeat et eanen 21 21 30 24
15710 uueeeeeeeeeetteii e eeeeeeeeeteatt e eeeeeeetataaa e aaeeeeaaearanaaaeeearrerannnns 8 6 13 7
20720 1 eeeeeeeeeetieieieeereaaaaaaeeeaeeeeeaea et anaa—ataaatrbabrraraataeataaaataaaes 6 6

DB utrtteeeeeeeitrteeeeeeea i ——tteeeee ettt taeeeeee i tbtaaeeeeeastrtaaaeeeeeesnrraaes 10 18

14. What is your company’s approximate yearly gross revenue? Just a rough estimate is OK.

Less than $100,000 ...coceeiviiiiiriiiniiineeieeeeeeeeee et 16 12 19 10
$100,000 to Under $250,000....c.c.c.uueeeecuiieeecrireeeieeeeeeeeeeeeaeeen 19 8 6 13
$250,000 10 UNder $500,000 ...ccceveeurrrrreeeeeeirreeeeeeeeeerneeeeeeeeens 12 18 17 14
$500,000 to under $1 MIllION .....coovvvvvrriieiieiiieeeeeceeeeeeeeeee 25 19 20 29
$1 million to under $2 MIllION .....coovvivvriiiiiiiieeee e, 20 29 25 23
$2 MIlION OF INOTE ..uvvvveeiieiiiieeeeeeeeeiireeeeeeeeeerreeeeeeeeserarreeeeeeenns 8 14 12 10
NOESUTE ettt e e 0] 0] 1 0]

15. Would you say that your revenue at this point in the year has declined, stayed the
same, or increased compared to the same time last year?

DeECliNed ......viiieiiieeeieeeee e e 21 24 25 24
Stayed the SAME ....cccceeeiieriiiriieeieeeeeeee e 39 25 29 27
INCIEased.....coouvereuieeeieeeiie ettt ettt 41 50 45 48
NOT SUTE ettt o 1 0 1

16. How challenging is it to find and retain good employees for your business?

Very challenging .......cocceeeieeeiiieieeerieecieeeie e ceeeeseeeeeeee e 30 37 29 55
Somewhat challenging ..........ccccceveveerciieriieniieiriecrieeeeeeee e 36 38 40 29
Not t00 ChalleNnging........ccceeveveeriieeereeerieinieerieeeieeeseeesreesreens 21 18 20 10
Not at all challenging ........ccocceeevvieereeriiieiriienieeeeeeeeeeeenneens 11 5 11 6
NOL SUTE .eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiircrtc e 2 2 0] o]
Challenging .....cccceieceeienieceniecaccessosessecessecsssessessssessssesne 66 75 69 85
Not challenging ....ccccoceceeieiicieniceciennecesnecsssessesessecssenne 32 24 31 15

17. Now on a slightly different topic, in your opinion, how important is it for people to
have access to the following items to obtain financial security?

Sorted by “Very important”

Health inSurance COVErage.........ccevevuveeerrereeesiueeeresieeeesseeeessnees 65 66 68 72
Paid medical leave for serious health conditions....................... 53 57 54 70
Job protection while on family or medical leave ....................... 56 51 60 46
Paid family leave for a new child .........ccccceevvieiviinniiinncieceeee, 40 46 50 53
Paid sick days for preventive care or short-term illness............. 47 44 49 38
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MI
Affordable childcare.........oooccveeeeciiieeeiieeeeeee e 48
Paid family leave for a family member's
serious health condition.........cccvuvveeieiiiiiiveeeeeceeeeeeeceeeereeen. 42
Health insurance coverage
VEry iIMPOTtANt...cccecveeieeiiiieeitieeeiteeeetee et e e sree et eeseaeeeeas 65
Somewhat impPOrtant .........ccceevverrieeriieeniiiennieerieeeeeeee e 30
Not t00 IMPOTTANT ..cceeiiiiieiiie et 5
Not important at all .........cccceeeeeiiiiieiiiiieeecee e, 0]
NOTSUTE ceeiiiiiieeet ettt o
IMPOrtant...ccccceceiicececececesescscscasasecescscscssssssasesescscsssssses 94
NoOt iMPOrtant....cccceereereccecceecsesressssrsssascacsesssssesssssssanes 5
Paid sick days for preventive care or short-term illness
Very impoOTtant.......ccceeeeeeevueenieeniieeenieeeseeeseeeseeeseeeseeessneesnneens 47
Somewhat important .........cceeeveerveeecieeie e 35
Not t00 IMPOTTANT ..cceuvieiieiieiieiieeeeee e 12
Not important at all ........cccecceeeiieeiieecieeeee e 4
NOT SUTE ittt 1
IMPOortant....c.ccceeeiiieiiiiiciiiiceieicecececncrcecasscscsesecasssess 83
Not iMPOTrtant...ccccceerecrecieccecceecressessessessssssssssssssessessass 16
Paid family leave for a new child
VEry iIMPOTtaNt....ccocuveeieiiiieieiiieeeiteeeetee e iee e e e e e e aeeeeas 40
Somewhat impPortant .......cocceeevveeriieeniieenriienieerreere e 38
Not t00 IMPOTrtant ....c.ueveiieiiiieiieeeeteeeeeee e 14
Not important at all .........ccceeieeiiiiiciiiiceecee e, 5
NOE SUTE ceviiieieiieeeeeeiiiceeee ettt eee e e e e e e e eaeaa e e e e s eeeaaesssaanneaaans 3
B 03012 70) i i ) 01 N 78
Not impOortant....cccccceceececressecessecscressesessessssessesessessssesse 20

Paid family leave for a family member's serious health condition

Very iMpPOTtant........ceeeeciieeieciieeecieeeeeitee e e e eevre e e ereeeeeveeeeeans 42
Somewhat IMmpPOrtant .......c.cceeeveereeerrieeniienieereeeeee e 36
NoOt t00 IMPOTEANT ..cerveeriiiirieerieeeeeecte ettt esieeesieee s 16
Not important at all ........ccceeceeeieeeiieecie e 1

NOE SUTE ittt cceetrrree e e eeeeeaa s e e e e eeeaeesasaeseeees 5

IMportant....ccciiiiiiieiiiiiecieiiiitcececeittecececectsececacenes 78
Not iMPOrtant....cccceerecreccecceecsesresrssrssrascscsessessessssssssases 17
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MI PA NC SC

Paid medical leave for serious health conditions

VEry iIMPOTtant....cccccveeeeeiiiieieiiieeeriieeee e eesteeeeeree s seeeeesieeeeas 53 57 54 70
Somewhat impPortant ........cccceeeeveervieeecieeeieeee e 36 32 38 27
Not t00 IMPOTtaANt ..cceuvieiieiiiiieiieeeteeeee e 7 7 6 2
Not important at all ........ccceeceerieenrieiniieeniieneeeeeesre e eeie e 0 2 1 0
NOE SUTE eviieeeeeiieeeieiiieeee ettt eeee e e e e e e e e araa e e e e e eeesassssnannnaaaans 4 1 0 0
IMPOrtant...cccccececicecececececescscscasesececescscssssssssesesescsssssses 88 89 93 98
Not impPOrtant....cccceieeeeiecicesiecsccesscesscssssssssssssssssssssess i 10 i 2
Affordable childcare

Very iIMportant......cccveeeeiieeeiiiieeeeeinerieeeeeeseriieeeeeesessaneneeessenns 48 44 48 45
Somewhat important ........cccceeeveeeeeiieieeiiiee e e e 27 42 31 42
Not t00 IMPOTTANT ..ccceiiiiieiieeecciee e e 15 6 14 8
Not important at all ........ccceeveeriieriienieeneeeee e 8 5

NOE SUTE vttt ceeertresee e e e e e ereaaa e s e s s eeeeaeesanansneaas 3
Important.....ccceceiiieiececcecercrcoiececececescscscscasacecesescscsscns 75 86 79 88
Not impPOortant......cccceeecrecreireccrnccreicreccseccseccseccssccsness 22 11 21 12

Job protection while on family or medical leave

VEry iIMPOTtANt...cccccuvieieeiiieieiieeeeriieeeereeeesiee et e s see e e e aeeeeas 56 51 60 46
Somewhat important .........cceevveerieeecieeeiie e 29 40 32 49
Not t00 IMPOTTANT ..ccvevieiieiiiiieeeecteeeee e 8 7 5 4
Not important at all ........ccceeceerieeriieiriieeneeeeeeee e eeeee e 5 1 3 1
NOESUTE coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2 1 0] 0]
IMPportant....c.ccceeieieieiiciiieieitccececeitcecasecscsececasscens 85 90 92 95
Not impPoOrtant....cccceceeieceiiessecessecscsecscsssscsssessessssecsssense 13 9 8 5

18. Thinking about your business, which of the following benefits do you provide to most
or all of your employees? (Select all that apply)

Health inSuUrance COVErage.........cceeevureeeneeerenieeeeesseeseseeeeessnees 51 62 54 73
FLEX TIINIE ...ttt et e eeree e e e e e e e e e e e eaneas 36 35 49 41
Profit sharing or bonuses.........ccccecveeeeiieecieeiieecie e 41 50 45 54
Option to work from home ........cccceeevieeciiniieciieeceeeeeeeee 31 29 39 23
Contributions to a retirement fund...........ccccccoveeeeeiieeeccireeennee. 37 39 38 60
Help with health care costs outside of insurance coverage........ 30 28 31 39
Help with childcare........cccoeveviiiinieeniiecieciccieceeceeeee e 18 28 28 21
OURET et e e e e ertbar e e e e eeesaraeaeee s 0 3 1 0
DA [0) s L= TP UPURRRRUPPRIRt 10 4 8

NOESUTE coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitctc e 0] 0]
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19. Which of the following types of leave do you offer to most or all of your employees? If

you do offer it, please select if it is paid or unpaid.

Sorted by “Offer at least some /Offer paid leave”

Vacation tiME.....ccoeeeeeieieeiierrrerrrrrrrrrrerereeerreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeens 84
Sick days for short-term illness or preventive care.................... 88
Medical leave or short-term disability

leave for their own serious health needs..........ccccceeeevvveeereennnnn. 84
Parental leave for a newborn child .........c.ccceeeveeeeiiieeecieeeeennee. 73
Family leave to care for relatives with serious health needs...... 81
Parental leave for pregnancy and/or childbirth.............c...c....... 76
Parental leave for adoptive and/or foster parents..................... 62

Parental leave for pregnancy and/or childbirth

Offer at least some paid leave to employees ......c.ccceceeveerveennene 47
Offer unpaid leave to employees........ccceevveervreeeseeeciereieeecreeennes 29
| DIoT8 410} fo} 1 (<) SRRSO 23
NOESUTE coiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

Parental leave for a newborn child

Offer at least some paid leave to employees ........ccccvereveerreennne. 41
Offer unpaid leave to emplOYees........cccevvueervuieriierneernrieennreennne 33
DO NOT OFf@T ..t e 25
NOL SUTE coeiiiviiiiiiiiiiiiitc e 1

Parental leave for adoptive and/or foster parents

Offer at least some paid leave to employees ........ccoceerveerveennne. 26
Offer unpaid leave to emMpPlOYEES.......ceeeevvreeeereeeeeciieeeeieee e 36
| DIoT8 110 ] lo} 1 (<) (U UURUUSURRR 37
NOLSUTE .ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 0]

Sick days for short-term illness or preventive care

Offer at least some paid leave to employees .........ccceeeerveeenneen. 47
Offer unpaid leave to €MplOYees........coverveerviersierveerseeereenieeienns 41
| D T0 s Lo o o) 3 <) WU 11
NOT SUTE ceeeeiiiiiiiiiieieieieeeeeee e e 1

Family leave to care for relatives with serious health needs

Offer at least some paid leave to employees ........cccecerveervuennene 35
Offer unpaid leave to employees........cocceeveervierviersierseenneenenenns 46
| DIoT8 4T} B0} § (<) SRR 19
NOTSULE ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiittcccrr e 0]
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MI PA NC SC

Medical leave or short-term disability leave for their own serious health needs

Offer at least some paid leave to employees ......c.ccceceeveerveennene 50 48 52 62
Offer unpaid leave to employees........ccceecueeevrieeieeesieeerieeereeene 33 36 38 33
| DIoT8 410 ] fo) § (<) SRR 16 13 10
NOL SUTE ..t e ee et e e e raee e e e aaae e e eeaaaanns 0o 3 0o

Vacation time

Offer at least some paid leave to employees ........ccccvereveeeveennne. 44 59 50 63
Offer unpaid leave to €mplOYees.......ccceervveerrueeirierreerereenireennne 40 32 35 27
DO NOT OFfET vt 16 8 15 10
NOL SUTE coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiircrec e o] 1 0] o]

20. How much of each of the following types of paid leave do you offer to your employees?
(Asked of those who offer paid benefit)

Parental leave for pregnancy and/or childbirth

(NUMDbET Of TeSPONAENLS. ...cceceeveeeeiieeeeieeeeecieeeeeceeeeeeaeeeeeeneas 55 60 60 71)
Less than 0ne Week .......uveeeiieeeiiiiieeeeecerreeeee e eeetvreeee e 2 4 13 4
ONE 10 TWO WEEKS ..coueviieieiiieeeieeeete ettt 15 23 16 15
Two weeks+ to one month ..........ccceeeeeviiieciiieeciieececiee e 25 27 16 33
One month+ to three Months .........ccoeevvveviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee, 46 34 31 41
Three months+ to SiX MONthS......ccccvvveeiiiiiieeeeee e 8 9 17 4
More than six months but not unlimited.............cccceeeeeneennnen. 3 1 6 2
Unlmited...cc.ooeeienieninieieienerereene et 0 2 0 o
NOESULE ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiier e 0] 0 0] 0]

Parental leave for a newborn child

(Number of 1eSPONAENLS.........cueeeueeeierereieieeeieeeseessreeeseenanes 47 57 65 59)
Less than 0ne WEEK ........eeeiiiveiieiiiiiieerteeee e 5 5 4 5
ONE tO TWO WEEKS ..nirieiieee et e e e e aaaeeeee 13 16 17 11
Two weeks+ t0 0ne MONth .......ccoeeiviieeeeeieiiiiiieeeeeeeireeee e 26 30 20 37
One month+ to three months ........ccccceevvvvveeeeieeiiiiieeeeeeeennee, 43 34 42 41
Three months+ to Six MONthS........ccceeiiiiecviiiiiciie e, 10 9 18 7
More than six months but not unlimited...........cccceevvvveeeeeeennnns 3 3 0] 0]
UnNImited ....cooveereieeeenienieeieee ettt s e 0] 2 0] 0]
NOTSUTE ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiettterete et o 0 o o
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Parental leave for adoptive and/or foster parents

(Number of 1eSPONAENLS.........cceeeeeeecverecreeeieeeieeeseesseeeeaeennns 35 47 35 26)
Less than one Week ........coceiveeieienienieiieseeeeeeee e 12 11 0 0
ONE tO TWO WEEKS ..ttt eeaaaaee e 33 42 32 42
Two weeks+ t0 0ne MONth .......ccoevvvvieeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiieeeee e 42 29 24 48
One month+ to three months ........ccccoeevvvveeeiiiiciiireeecceeeneeeen, 10 10 30 10
Three months+ to Six MONthS......cccccvvveeeiieeiiiiiieeeeeeecrieeee e, 3 4 9 0]
More than six months but not unlimited.........ccccceevvuereveernnuennns o] o] 6 0
UNIMIEEA ....uvvvrieeeeeceirieeee et eeerree e e e e eeerreeeee e eeeearraaeee s 0 3 0 0]
NOTSUTE ..ottt o 2 o o

Sick days for short-term illness or preventive care

(NUMDbET Of TeSPONACNLS. ...cceeeuvveeeerieeeeieeeeeciteeeeceeeeeeaeeeeeveeas 52 63 55 40)
Less than one Week ......cooccveeveiiieieiiieceieeceeee e 21 40 27 41
ONE 10 TWO WEEKS ...ttt 31 42 27 23
Two weeks+ t0 0ne MONth .......coovevveieiiiiieiieeeeee e 20 11 29 18
One month+ to three months .........ccoovvveeeeeiiieiieeeeeceeeeeeee, 5 4 6 14
Three months+ to SIX MONthS....ccccvvvieiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeec e, 19 0 5 4
More than six months but not unlimited............ccccceeeeenneennnen. 4 1 5 0
Unlimited......coceveievieniniiiiiiniiiicenteccee e 0 2 0 0
NOL SUTE coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieitc et 0] 0 0] 0]

Family leave to care for relatives with serious health needs

(Number of 1eSPONAENLS.......cccueeveeercrerereiniieniieesseessressseenanes 45 47 42 26)
Less than 0ne Week ........uveeieeeeinvieeeeeeeeireeeeec e eeeevneee 18 25 17 11
ONE tO TWO WEEKS ..cneiriiieeeeeeireeeee et eeeeirrre e e e e e eaaaeeees 35 31 20 27
Two weeks+ to one month .........cccceevecviiieciieicciiiececieecceeees 17 28 10 34
One month+ to three months ........cccccoeevvvieeeeiieciiiieeeeeeeenee, 13 9 33 29
Three months+ to six months........ccccceeeeieciiiiieeiiieccieeeee e 15 0 11 0
More than six months but not unlimited............ccccceeeeeneeennnneen. 2 0 3 0]
UnImMIted ...ccoveeeeeriiieiieeieeieetetet ettt ettt 0 6 6 0
NOTSUTE cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietttertcccrrtc e o 0 o o

Medical leave or short-term disability leave for their own serious health needs

(Number of 1eSPONAENLS.........c.ceccueeeceeeereeecieeeireeceeseeeeeaeennns 61 67 63 64)
Less than one Week .......cccuveeeeciieeeciiieeeceeeeeee e 6 8 9 6
ONE tO TWO WEEKS ..ttt e e e 27 22 23 25
Two weeks+ t0 0ne MONth .......ccovevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeeieeee e 34 24 23 28
One month+ to three months .........cccoevvvveeeiiiieiiiieeeeeceeereeeee. 6 25 20 24

© 2024 Small Business Majority 9
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Three months+ to SiX MONthS......ccccvvvveiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 3 10 11 10
More than six months but not unlimited.............cccceeeereeenneee. 20 5 5 6
UNIMUEEEA c..evvveeeeeeceieieeee et eenraee e e eeeenaraeeee e 4 7 10 0
NOESUTE ettt e e 0 0 o o

Vacation time

(Number of 1eSPONAENLS.......cccueeveeereerereinieeniieeseesstessreenanes 47 76 62 67)
Less than 0ne Week ........uveeieeeenvieieeeieiieeeee e eeeieeeeen 17 11 7 17
ONE tO TWO WEEKS ..cveireiieeeeeeeirreeeecceeirree e e eeeeirrre e e e e e eeearneeees 41 59 45 48
Two weeks+ to one month .........cccceeeeciiiieciiiicciiieceeeecceee s 33 25 28 31
One month+ to three months .......ccccceeveveevivivieeiiieeiieieeeeeeeeeeeees 8 4 18 4
Three months+ to SiXx MONthS......ccoceieiiieiiiiiiiiieieeeceeee 2 o] 2 0]
More than six months but not unlimited...........ccoccerveeriieniienneenne 0 0 0 0
UnImited ...cveeeeeerienienieiecienceeesese ettt 0 1 0 0
NOESUTE ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiettrrte e 0] 0 0] 0]

21. Within the past year, have you had one or more employees take extended (more than a
week) paid or unpaid leave to care for a new child, for their own serious health needs,
or for a family member with a serious illness, or have you not?

Many eMPLOYEES ....ceevuverrrerrireeriieenrieeenteesieesseessseesssesssesssseenns 12 18 21 20
A handful of employees.......cccouveeeeiurieieiiieeeeieeeeciee e 21 19 18 32
At least one eMpPlOYEE .......ceeecuveeeeeiiieeeiiieeeeiieeeecree e eeree e eaeeeas 21 24 25 26
N0ttt eetrr e e e e e e e e e et e ee e e e e e e e e aaaaa e eaaaaas 41 35 33 20
NOE SUTE evviieieiiieeiiiiiiceeee e eecererteee e e e e eeeeseaa e e e e s eeesaassanansaaaaas 4 4 3 1

22, What do you do when an employee takes extended time off? (Select all that apply)

Take on more Work yourself ..........ccceeeeeeeceeecieeiieecieeeeeeeieenns 52 49 52 53
Assign work temporarily to other employees .......c..cceceeeenenee. 37 45 42 62
Cover work Some Other Way .........ccceeeeveeeceeeieeeseeenieeeieeeceee e 37 30 33 18
Hire a temporary replacement...........ccceeeeereueeeneeerveessneensreennnes 27 40 28 35
Put the work on hold until the employee returns from leave.....23 19 14 15
Have the employee perform some work while on leave............. 13 31 17 15
Reduce business output or availability ......c..cccoecveerviernceennneennne. 21 16 18 21
Call-in an employee on vacation .........ccccceeeeecveeeeecveeeescveeeennnns 13 16 14 17
Hire a permanent replacement..........cceecveeeeeciieeeecieeeescveeeeennenn. 7 16 11 12
NOE SUTE cevuiiiieiiieeiiiiiceeee ettt eeee e e e e e e e e aeaa e s e e s e eeasaesanansaaaaas 2 1 3 0

23. [If Q21 = 1-3] For what reason have your employee(s) taken extended time off within
the past year? (Select all that apply)

(Number of 1eSPONAENLS..........c.cecceveeeeeeerieecreeeireeceeeeeeesaeenens 71 83 81 88)
SICK AAYS c.uvveeereeeeieeeieeeieeseeesteeeteeeteeeteeereessaee e seeeesaeeenseeenns 56 44 46 50
VaCatioN tIIME .. .uueniiiiiiieiierirrrerrrrrrrrererereeerrerrrereeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeens 34 34 27 19
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Medical leave or short-term disability leave........c..cccceeeueeneeneee. 51
Maternity 18aVe ......eeeeueeirieiniienieeeieeerte et esre et seeeesiae e 44
Family leave to care for sick relatives ........cccceevcveercierecieencneennne. 43
Parental leave for new parents not giving birth........cc.cccceueen.e. 33
NOLSUTE ittt 1

24. Have any of the following caused a valued employee to quit or leave your business?

Sorted by “Yes”

Work-from-home or flex time needs ........cccccecveeveereericriennenne. 21
Childcare needs Or EXPENSES ......cceveereeerrreernueerieenreeeneeenreennnes 19
Cost or lack of health insurance cOverage..........cccceeeeveevuenuene 15
Insufficient paid family leave to care for

relatives with serious health conditions..........cccccceevuvvveeeeeeennnn. 27
Insufficient paid vacation time .......c.ccceeeeervierieeeneenecieeecreennne 21
Insufficient paid sick days........cccceeeercreeriiieriieiniecrieeeieeeeeene 22
Insufficient paid leave for pregnancy/childbirth....................... 17

Insufficient paid parental leave for newborn,
adopted, or foster children..........cccccveeeeiiieiiciiiiiccieeeeeeeeee, 18

Insufficient paid medical leave to care
for their own serious health condition........cc.ccceeveeeveerneennnenns 20

Cost or lack of health insurance coverage

D TP PPPUSPUPPRRON 15
Lo T 78
NOE SUTE vttt eeeeeeaa e e e e s e e e eaeesaaeseaaaas 7

D TP PPPUSPUPPRRIN 19
)30 T TP PP PPPPPPTPRRRRPPPPPPPRIRt 71
INOT SUTE «uettieiieeieeeeeeeeee ettt et e raeersaeeesaeraaeeraneennnerannns 10

D TSRS 17
[0 T TP PP PPPPUPTRRRRRPPPPPPPRURt 76
NOL SUTE ..t ee e e e et e e e et e e e e eaaeeeeannanns 7

Y S ittt e e e e e e e e eaeaaaaaaaaaanas 18
Do TS UPUR U RRRPPPRINt 76
NOL SUTE ...t ee et e e e et e e e e aaae e e eeaaaanas 5
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Insufficient paid sick days

Y S e ttteeeee ettt ettt eeeee e e e e ee ittt e eeeeeeeeeraaa—————aaeeeerrataarnaaaeaaarrrrrnnn 22 29 28 27
o TS UPURRRUPPRINt 74 67 69 73
NOL SUTE ..t eertee e e et e e e et e e e e aaaeeeeaananns 4 4 3 0o

Y S e ttteee et e e ee ettt eee e e e e e et et e eeeeeeeeeraar——eaeeeeeraataarnaaeeaaeserrrnnn 27 27 26 38
Do TP UPURRRPPPPRIRt 70 70 73 58
NOT SUTE ..ttt ertee e e e et e e e e aae e e e eaananas 3 3 1 4

D TP PPN PPN 20 24 25 27
o TP UPPRUPPRPPPRIRt 77 71 71 66
NOL SUTE ceviiieieiieeeeitiiiceeee ettt eeee e e e e e e e eaaar e e e e eeeesassssnnnnnaaans 3 5 4 7

Y S e tttiee ettt ettt eee e et e et e e e e e e e et e aar i eeeeeeeeeeaaaaaa e eeeaeeareenen 21 27 28 33
)0 T PP PPPPPTPRRRPRPPPPPRRt 73 70 65 62
NOE SUTE cevviieieiieeeiieiiiceeee e eeeerereeee e e e e e e et aeaa e e e e s eeesaessaaaaneaaaas 6 3 7 4

D T U PPPUSPPPPRRIN 21 28 24 38
Nttt ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeaaaesesassaasssssssnnnannnnnnnnnn 71 69 71 56
NOE SUTE ceviiieiiiieeeiiiiiceeee e eeeettrteeee e e e e eeeaeaaa e e e s s eeesasessnasnaaas 7 3 5 6

25. Thinking about your own experiences, have you personally spent an extended period
of time (more than a week) focused mostly on providing care for a loved one? (Select all
that apply)

Yes, immediate family member .........cccccevvvviiriiiiniieiciecieeen, 46 49 54 56
Yes, extended family member or friend........ccccceeveeeieeeceennnnnn. 16 24 24 15
D\ o TP RRPRPTR 41 37 27 31

26. [If yes] Did the caregiving you provided ever cause you to start a new business or
modify the business you run?

Number of 7eSPONAENLS ..........ueeeeeueeeeecieeeeiiieeeecreeeecvreeeeaaeeeas 76 87 86 75
Yes, start NEW DUSINESS ....ccccvvvveeeeeeeiiieeeee e eeenrreee e 25 40 26 32
Yes, modify existing business .......cccccceeeveereivernieensieenseenceenneen. 28 22 25 21
YES, DOTH ..o 5 8 10 7
[0 T TP PP PPPPUPTPRRRRPPPPPPPPIRt 42 29 38 39
NOT SUTE ettt 1 1 2 o
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27. Would you support or oppose a national paid family leave program that guaranteed
employees wage replacement for up to 12 weeks, funded by 0.5% employer and
employee contributions each? The family leave could be for welcoming a new child
(born or adopted) or a serious health condition or injury for the employee or a family

member.
18 0] 1 7ed NS0 03 7o) o AN 35 44 46 49
Somewhat SUPPOTt ......ueieeciieeieiiieeeeiieeeeceeeeetee e reee e seee e eeees 43 34 36 42
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .cnevieeerieeiieeteecte ettt 9 4 10 4
STTONZLY OPPOSE «.eveenveeeieeriieeriieenieeerteeiteesieeesreeseeesreessreeenees 4 11 6 1
NOE SUTE vttt e e e e eeeaaa e s e e s eeeeaeesaaasnaaas 9 7 1 4
ST 11 0) 910 of S TP 79 78 82 90
OPPOSE ceuruienrniiecnirncerectesaseecassectssestessssessssessssassessssencs 12 15 17 6

28. Here is a list of reasons some people say that having support to help businesses with
family leave is beneficial for small businesses as well as employees. Please indicate
whether you agree or disagree with each of the reasons listed.

Sorted by “Strongly agree”

Employee morale is better when they know
they can take care of themselves and their
families if needed without losing their job.........cccccceeveuieennnneen. 60 52 51 60

Employees are more invested in the
business when they know they can stay
despite changes in life circumstances ........c.ccceeeeveeeceerecveeeveennne. 51 45 46 52

Businesses have more reason to invest in employees,
resulting in a more skilled and specialized workforce ............... 38 39 45 44

Businesses have more cohesive teams
When tUIrnOVer 1S JOWET ......vvvveiieieeiiiieeeeeeeereeeeec e e 41 50 45 50

Businesses are better able to retain highly skilled and
experienced employees and do not have to do retraining.......... 43 49 39 50

Businesses have the ability to attract and retain a more
diverse workforce (women, people with disabilities, etc.) ......... 41 28 32 44

Businesses are better able to retain highly skilled and experienced employees and do
not have to do retraining.

18 0] 17 T (TSRS 43 49 39 50
SOMEWRNATL AZTEE...cceevrieieeiieeeeiiieeecitte e ere e eere e e seee e e aae e e e 37 42 51 46
Somewhat diSAgree .......ccccvveeeeiiieieiiiieeeeeeeeree e 12 7 9 3
Strongly diSAZIEE ..cceveerveerriieriiierieeeiee et ettt e e e 3 0]

NOE SUTE vttt et e e e e e e eaeaaares e e e eeeeaeesasassaeaas 4 3 1 (o}
ABT@EC couvueeinininirirtetecncsiscrecececssscssesesssssscsessssssssssesesecnss 8o 90 89 96
DIiSAZIEE cucvvrieieeieeieesresresrastactaessessessssssssascascsessessessesses 15 ~ 10 4
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Employees are more invested in the business when they know they can stay despite
changes in life circumstances.

SEFONGLY AZIEE ..eeuvveeeveeerieeiieeitieesreeeteeeeeeerreeesaeeesseesssseeeseesnnes 51 45 46 52
SOMEWNAL AZTEE ....eeeveeerieeiieeieeteee et 41 46 45 39
Somewhat diSAZIEE .....cccuvereierriierieeeiee et 2 4 8 6
SErONGLY AiSAZIEE ..eevuveerrierriieiriieenreeeiteesteesreesreesreeesaeeessnesnanes 5 0 1 0
NOT SUTE .t e e e e e e e e e e aaae e e eeaaaanns 1 4 0o 2
DX <8 T N 92 91 91 92
DiSAZIEE cucrvrrerieerrecrerrenreracsecressessessesssssssssessssssssassassans 7 4 9 6

Businesses have more cohesive teams when turnover is lower.

SrONGLY AGIEE ....vvieeeiiieeeeiree et eeetee e re e eeee e e e sre e e e aaeeeeeeas 41 50 45 50
SOMEWNAL AZTEE....ccevriieeeiiieeeieeeectte e et e e ae e e e 48 42 40 39
Somewhat diSAZIEe ......cccecuvieieiiiiieiiiieeeceeeee et 8 5 10 7
Strongly diSAZIEE ..cceuvvieeeeireeeeiiieeeciteeee e e e e e e svee e e raeeesaeeeas 3 0 3 1
NOT SUTE eeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiteeeeeeee e e e e eeeee e s e 0 3 2 2
ABT@EC «ouvureiniecncrirececececsssesecesesssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssesass 89 92 85 89
DISAZIEE cuurerieeieereerreriestectacaecsessessessssssssssssssssssssassascans 11 5 13 9

Businesses have more reason to invest in employees, resulting in a more skilled and
specialized workforce.

RS Y0 ¥q AT (<L 38 39 45 44
SOMEWNAL AZTEE ....cccvieerieeiieete ettt 43 48 40 50
Somewhat diSABIEE ......c.eevverruirriiiiiiieeieerteeteeteee et 9 8 12 1
StroNgly diSAZIEE ..eeecveeeeriererieeeiieesieeereeeseeesreesreeeaeesaeeesseeenneas 2 2 3 2
NOL SUTE ..ttt e e e eeaee e e e et e e e e raae e e eeaananas 7 3 0o 3
ABT@EC ccueuiuininiiiririetecectisitetetecasscssecessssssscsesssssssscsesnnss 81 8~ 85 94
| DI 7 o S 11 10 15 4

Employee morale is better when they know they can take care of themselves and their
families if needed without losing their job.

SEFONGLY ABTEE ..eeuvveeereeerieriiieeiieerreeeteeesreeereeesaeeessresssseeeseesnees 60 52 51 60
SOMEWNAL AZTEE ....eeeveieiieiiiiiieetee ettt 32 41 36 33
Somewhat diSAZTEE .....cccvvereuierriiirieieiee ettt iee e 5 6 6 5
SErONgLY diSAZIEE ..eevuveerrieriieiriieerieeeiteeteerreenreesreeeeeessaeeeanes 2 0 5 1
NOE SUTE ceviiieieiieeeeeiiiiceeee ettt eeee e e e e e e e eaear e e e e s eeesaassnnannaaaaas 1 2 3 0
ABTIEE@ couiiriniatececescscacasesecesescssssssesessscssssssssessssssssssssssssese 92 92 87 93
| DITCE: ¥eq i R 7 6 11 i
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Businesses have the ability to attract and retain a more diverse workforce (women,

people with disabilities, etc.).

SEFONGLY AZIEE ..eeuvveeeveeerieeiieeitieesreeeteeeeeeerreeesaeeesseesssseeeseesnnes 41
SOMEWNAL AZTEE ....eeeveeerieeiieeieeteee et 39
Somewhat diSAZIEE .....cccuvereierriierieeeiee et 9
SErONGLY AiSAZIEE ..eevuveerrierriieiriieenreeeiteesteesreesreesreeesaeeessnesnanes 8
NOT SUTE .t e e e e e e e e e e aaae e e eeaaaanns 3
DX <8 T N 8o
DiSAZIEE cucrvrrerieerrecrerrenreracsecressessessesssssssssessssssssassassans 17

Sorted by “Strongly agree”

I support access to paid family leave, as an employer and also
as someone who cares about the people who work for me ........ 45

There are only so many benefits that I can cover, and I need
to consider the costs of benefits like paid family leave .............. 41

Having access to paid family leave is important
to my employees' CONOMIC SECUTILY...cverrvrerrreeriieeereersreenaeenns 39

I would like to offer more paid family leave than
my business can currently afford..........cccceeeeviiiieiiiiiicienenee. 41

PA

28
52
12

2

80
14

44

51

43

45

NC

32
52
11

5
1

84
15

45

38

44

45

SC

44

44
10

1

1

88

11

29. For each of the following statements, please indicate if you agree or disagree with that
statement.

53

44

46

42

I support access to paid family leave, as an employer and also as someone who cares

about the people who work for me.

SETONGLY AZTEE ..eevvvereereeerieriiieeiieerreeereeesteesaeessseeesssesssseessseesnnes 45
SOMEWNAL AGTEE ....eivvieeiiiiiieiiieereeeteeite ettt ae e s 41
Somewhat diSAgIee .......ccccveeeeiiiiieciiieeeceee e e 7
Strongly diSAZIEE ..cccuvvieeeeireeeeiiieeeciieeeeciee e e e e sree e e eae e e e aeaeas 6
NOE SUTE ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitc e 1
ABTCEC «evvureiniecacrerececesscsssesecesessssssssssessssssssssssssassssssssesess 86
| DITCE: ¥eq o N 13

89

10

45
39

10

5

84
15

53
41

94

Having access to paid family leave is important to my employees’ economic security.

8 0] 17 | T TSRS 39
SOMEWhAL AZTEE ....cceuvierriiriiieiieee ettt 40
Somewhat diSABIEE ......ceervuerrieriiieiieieeieeieeee e 10
Strongly diSAIee .......covveervirririiieeeeeeeeeteee ettt 6
NOL SUTE ..t e e e e e et e e s et e e e e eaa e e eeannanns 4
ABT@EC ccueuiuininiiiririetetnciistetetecscscssececsssssscsssssssscsesesncnss 79
DISAZIEE cucrvrieeieereerrerresrerataecsessessessssssssssssessesssssassassans 17
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There are only so many benefits that I can cover, and I need to consider the costs of

benefits like paid family leave.

SEFONGLY AZIEE ..eeuvveeeveeerieeiieeitieesreeeteeeeeeerreeesaeeesseesssseeeseesnnes 41
SOMEWNAL AZTEE ....eeeveeerieeiieeieeteee et 49
Somewhat diSAZIEE .....cccuvereierriierieeeiee et 7
SErONGLY AiSAZIEE ..eevuveerrierriieiriieenreeeiteesteesreesreesreeesaeeessnesnanes 2
NOESUTE ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 0]
DX <8 T N 90
DiSAZIEE cucrvrrerieerrecrerrenreracsecressessessesssssssssessssssssassassans 9

I would like to offer more paid family leave than my business can currently afford.

SrONGLY AGIEE ....vvieeeiiieeeeiree et eeetee e re e eeee e e e sre e e e aaeeeeeeas 41
SOMEWNAL AZTEE....ccevriieeeiiieeeieeeectte e et e e ae e e e 44
Somewhat diSAgIee ......cccccuvieeeiiiiieiiieeecteeceree e e 10
Strongly diSAZIEE ..cceuvvieeeeireeeeiiieeeciteeee e e e e e e svee e e raeeesaeeeas 4

NOTSUTE ceeiiiiiiiiiieiietee ettt 1

ABT@EC «ouvureiniecncrirececececsssesecesesssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssesass 84
DISAZIEE cuuverieieeieeinenresrestescaccaessessessssssssascascssssessessesses 14

PA

51
39
7

1

90
8

45

82

11

NC

38

40
13
4

78
17

45

29

17
7
1

74
25

SC

44
49

93

42
45
7

5
1

87
12

30. If you had to choose, which of the following two statements comes closest to your view,

even if neither is exactly right:

I would prefer a universal paid family leave program for

small businesses which levels the playing field and makes

it affordable for small businesses to offer family leave to
employees and compete with large corporations....................... 62

I would prefer a voluntary insurance program for paid

family leave that businesses could choose to buy into,

with premiums set by the insurance companies rather

than the government.........ccoccervierrierrieenieenrie et 23

NOE SUTE vttt eeeeereae e e e e e e e e eeeaaaseeeaaaes 15

60

31. [If choice in Q30] And do you believe that strongly or not so strongly?

Universal paid family leave program — strongly..........c.cccueu..... 48
Universal paid family leave program - not so strongly .............. 14
Voluntary insurance program - not so strongly...........cceeceeeunen. 3
Voluntary insurance program — Strongly......c...ceecceeerveerseeneenne 20
NOE SUTE ceutiieieiieeeiitieeee e eeeeeetreeee e e e e eeeereaeee e e e e eeasaaanaaneeeasaeas 15
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32. Here is a statement people have made about paid family and medical leave. Please
select whether this statement raises SERIOUS doubts, SOME doubts, MINOR doubts,
or NO real doubts about paid family and medical leave. If you are not sure how you
feel, please indicate not sure.

Benefits like paid family, parental, and medical leave are nice, but this big-government one-size-
fits-all policy is unworkable. The cost of covering workers will fall on small businesses or come at
the expense of taxpayers. With prices for essentials rising, businesses can't afford another expense
and families can't afford another tax.

SErious dOUDLS .....ceceiuiiieeeiiieeeceee e e e e e 19 25 17 24
SOME AOUDLS .ceeviieeeiiieeceeee et 40 35 25 33
MiINOT dOUDLS ...t e e 27 20 30 33
NO 1eal dOUDLS......oiiiiiieeciee e 9 18 21 8
NOE SUTE cevieieieiieeeeeeiiceeee e e et eeee e e e e eeeeaaaaaa e eeeeeessessssnnnanaaaas 5 2 8 2
DOUDLS cceeieeeiecececeeecrececacacecssecececacacsesececacassssssscscscnsss 59 60 41 57
NO AOUDLS «.ceeererececececeececececacesecececacscsesecacacsssssecacscnsss 36 38 51 41

33. Here are some statements people have made about paid family and medical leave. For
each, please select whether the statement is a VERY convincing, SOMEWHAT
convincing, NOT TOO convincing, or NOT AT ALL convincing reason to support paid
family and medical leave. If you are not sure how you feel about a particular item,
please say not sure.

Sorted by “Very convincing”

VAlUES. ..ottt e et e et e e et e e et a e e e aaae e naaaaas 40 42 38 47
Increase productivity ....ccceecceeecieerieenieeeieeereeesreeeie e vee e 33 46 36 55
COMPELE ...ttt et e e e 33 43 38 53
REAUCE COSE ..uvvvriiiiiiiiriieee ettt ceerer e e e e eenaanee s 29 33 43 45

Paid family and medical leave is good for small businesses’ ability to retain talented
employees and compete with larger companies. Universal paid family leave insurance
will offer small businesses the chance to care for their employees and provide similar
benefits as larger companies, leveling the playing field and incentivizing workers to
stay in their jobs at small businesses.

VEIY CONVINCING .eeveuvvieeeeiiieeeiiieresireeeesreeesssreesssseesssseeessssseesns 33 43 38 53
Somewhat CONVINECING ......cccoveerieeiieeeiieeieeeeeesee e 38 43 35 38
NoOt t00 CONVINCING ..cuuvieeieeieeiriiieeiiieeeereeeesieeeesireeeseeeesaeeas 22 11 25 6
Not at all CONVINCING ...couverieriirienienienie ettt 6 2 1

NOESUTE .ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitrrcrr e 1 2 0]

(670711721 Ui 1 V3N 72 85 73 91
NOt CONVINCING «cvvrrerrerrerincracceecressesressesssssassessessossossans 28 13 26 9
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A program to provide paid family and medical leave for employees of small businesses
will reduce costs for small business owners while also caring for valued employees.
Small business owners won’t have to bear the burden of care for employees
themselves with a program that spreads the load and ensures that small businesses
are treated fairly.

VEIY CONVINCING ....vveieeeeirieieieiieieeieeeeeireeeeeieeeeesseeesessseesssseeesnnns 29 33 43 45
Somewhat CONVINCING ....cccuviereiiiereriieeeeiieeeereeeeeseeeeeeeee e e 49 48 35 44
NoOt t00 CONVINCING ...uuvieiieireeieiiieeieiieeeecreeeeereeeeseeeeeseeeeessneees 19 13 14 5
Not at all CONVINCING ....cccevrerrieeciieeieeeieeeee e eseeeere e e e eee e 3 5 7 5
NOTSUTE cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiietttecrtcccrree e o 2 o 1
CONVINCING ttvieeineinnnresresrascacsessessessessssrsscascsssssssessesses 78 81 79 88
NOt CONVINCING «cvvirerrerrerinciaecaecressesressesssssssassssssessessans 22 17 21 10

Paid family leave boosts employee morale and productivity. An analysis of firms’
outcomes after implementing paid leave found that on average, they experienced 4.6%
greater revenue and 6.8% greater profit. In New Jersey, employers noted that the
state’s paid leave program helped reduce stress and improve morale among
employees who took leave and their co-workers.

VEIY CONVINCING .eeveuvvieeeeiiieeeiieerenrreeeesreeeeesreeessseessssseessssseenes 33 46 36 55
Somewhat CONVINCING ....cccuviereiiiereriieeeeiieeeereeeeeseeeeeeeee e e 43 39 34 37
NoOt t00 CONVINCING ...uvvveeieireeiriiieeiiieeeecreeeeeieeeesreeeeeeeeeeesneeas 15 12 24

Not at all CONVINCING ....cccvvriririieiieeiieecieeeee et eseeeeee e eaee e 7 0

NOL SUTE ..t e e e e e et e e s et e e e e eaa e e eeannanns 2 3

CONVINCING +tveieiaeinesresresrascacassessessessssrsscascssssessessesses 76 85 70 92
NOt CONVINCING «cvvvrvrrerrenincraecaecressesressescssssssnssessessessans 22 12 30 6

Especially in times of economic uncertainty, people need to be able to take care of
their families and keep their jobs. We never know when care may be necessary, but
many people cannot afford to lose wages to provide it. Paid family and medical leave is
the right thing to do, because no one should have to choose between caring for family
or themselves and keeping their job.

VEIY CONVINCING .eeveuvvieeeeiiieeeiiieresireeeesreeesssreesssseesssseeessssseesns 40 42 38 47
Somewhat CONVINECING ......cccoveerieeiieeeiieeieeeeeesee e 43 38 49 41
NoOt t00 CONVINCING ...uuvieiieereeiriiieieeiieeerrreeeseteeesireeeseeeesaeeas 12 14 9 10
Not at all CONVINCING ....cccvvreriiieiieecieecieeeee e e eee e e eeee e 4 6 4 1
NOESUTE .ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitrrcrr e 1 0 0] 1
(670711721 Ui 1 V3N 83 8o 87 88
NOt CONVINCING «cvvrrerrerrerincracceecressesressesssssassessessossossans 16 20 13 11
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One alternative to paid family leave programs is tax credits, which Congress has already
enacted and is considering extending. Here is some information about these tax credits:

Under the current tax credit enacted in 2017, employers who offer up to 12 weeks of paid family and
medical leave to employees and pay at least 50 percent of the wages normally paid to the employee are
eligible. The leave can be used to take care of a worker's own health, a family member or newborn, or a
newly adopted or fostered child. In exchange for offering the leave, employers who provide full wage

PA

NC

SC

replacement will receive up to a 25 percent tax credit for the amount of wages replaced. This tax credit is

set to expire in 2025.

34. Have you used this Paid Family and Medical Leave tax credit for your small business?

D T PPPUSPUPPRRIN 40
)0 T PP PPPPPTPRRRPRPPPPPRRt 59
NOE SUTE cevviieieiieeeietiiiceeee e eecettrreeee e e eeeeeeaaa e e e s s eeeeaassaaasnaaaas 1

35. [If yes] How helpful was this tax credit to your business?

(Number of TeSPONAENLS........cccueevuerseeriieeiieieeieeesieesee e eieeaeeas 61
Very helpful.......c.oeecieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 41
Somewhat helpful .......ccceeveiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 56
Alittle helpful .....oovviiiieiicececeeeee e 3
Not at all helpful ......cccooieiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 0
NOESUTE ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 0]
3 103 1 S 97
Not helpful ....ccciuiiiiniiiieiiieniciiiciciesicesicsccesscessecsnsens 3

36. [If no] How helpful does this tax credit sound for your small business?

(NUMDbET Of TeSPONAENLS....cceceeveeeerieeeeiieeeeciieeeeeireeeeaeeeeevaeas 47
Very helpful......oooiiiieee e 21
Somewhat helpful .......ccceeevieeiiieeeeeee e 35
Alittle helpful ......cooieiiiiiiiieeee e 26
Not at all helpful .....coceeeiiiiiiiieeeeeen 15
NOL SUTE ..t ee e e e et e e e et e e e e eaaeeeeannanns 4

3 1Y 1 N 55
Not helpful ...cccceiiniieiienincieciieiicisiesiesiecieccacsessessessens 41

45
52
3

65

59

34
6

(0]

(0)

94
6

60

18
39
27
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2

57
40

42
57
1

58

55
40

95

57

23
52
17

74
22

61
36
2

74)

45
46
10

90
10

29)
21

33
41

54
46

37. Here are some statements people have made comparing two different approaches to

family leave for small businesses - family leave insurance or tax credits. For each,
please select whether the statement is a VERY convincing, SOMEWHAT convincing,
NOT TOO convincing, or NOT AT ALL convincing reason to support a family and

medical leave insurance program rather than tax credits. If you are not sure how you

feel about a particular item, please say not sure.

Sorted by “Very convincing”

Unfair to small .......ccoovviieeiiieeeieeeecee e e 45
OULt OF POCKEL......eiieiiiiiieeieeeee ettt 28
L8151 s WU 37
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Under tax credit plans, employers are required to make out-of-pocket expenditures to
provide paid family and medical leave, in exchange for a tax credit that would not be
available until year-end tax filings. Waiting up to a year for a credit that only covers
25% of the cost is not really going to help most small businesses.

VEIY CONVINCING ....vveeieeeriieieiiieieeieeeeeireeeeeteeeeeseeeesesnseeesssseesnnns 28 38 33 36
Somewhat CONVINECING ......ccccveerieeiieeeieeeiee e erre e 47 37 40 32
NoOt t00 CONVINCING ...uuvieiieireeieiiieeieiieeeecreeeseieeeesreeeseeeeesaeees 13 13 16 19
Not at all CONVINCING ....cccvviiririieiiieeieceieeeee et esee e eae e 9 9 9 11
NOL SUTE .ot e et e e e et e e e e et e e e e ean e e eesananns 3 3 2 1
CONVINCING +tvieeiaeineniesresrascacsssessessessssrascascssssessessesses 75 75 73 69
NOt CONVINCING «cvvrrerrerrarincraccaecressesressesssssssasssessessessans 22 22 25 30

The current tax credit puts many small businesses at a competitive disadvantage. If
the business is in a state with a paid family leave program, they get no credit for the
leave they already must provide to their employees, so businesses in other states get
an unfair tax advantage. A guaranteed national program would put small businesses
in all states on a level playing field. [65 WORDS]

VEIY CONVINCING .eeveuvvieeeerieereiireerenireeeesreeeesssreesssseesessseasssssseeses 37 40 30 29
Somewhat CONVINECING ......cccoveerieeiieeeieeeiee e erre e 45 37 41 42
NoOt t00 CONVINCING ....euvierieereiiriiieeiiteeeecreeeeeieeeesreeeeeeeeessaeees 11 11 21 24
Not at all CONVINCING ....ceevveerieieiiieeiieerieeeeeeeeesee e eeeeeeeee e 7 8 5 4
NOL SUTE ..t eertee e e et e e e et e e e e aaaeeeeaananns 0 4 3

(070711721 e 1 V3N 82 77 71 71
NOt CONVINCING «cvvireirerrerieciacaecressesressessossasassssssessessass 18 19 26 28

Small businesses that can’t afford to wait for tax credits to pay off at the end of the
year get no help from the tax credit, but still have to compete with larger corporations
that can use their higher revenues to easily take advantage. Almost 90% of the tax
credits have been claimed by billion-dollar corporations, giving them a leg up in
retaining employees and driving small companies out of business.

VEIY CONVINCING .eeveuvvieeeeiieereiiieereiiteeseireeeesseeesssseessssssesssssseesas 45 38 34 44
Somewhat CONVINECING ......cccveeiieeiieeriieeieeereeesee e e eeee e ee e 33 38 47 38
NoOt t00 CONVINCING .c..uuvierieireeieiiieieiteeeerreeeeeeeeeeireeeseeeeeeaeees 14 12 15 14
Not at all CONVINCING ....cocvvrieiieieiiieeieeeieeeeeeiee e eeee e eeaee e 6 5 2 2
INOE SUTE eviiieieeieeeieeiiiceeee e eeeeetrteeee e e e eeeeeaeaaaa e eeeeeessassssnnnnneaaas 2 6 3 1
(670311721 Ui 1 VSN 78 77 80 82
NOt CONVINCING «cvvrrerrerieniaciacceecressesrossessosssssssssssossossans 20 18 17 17
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38. If you had to choose, which of the following two statements about the proposed tax
credit resonates the most with you:

The tax credit is too little to make a difference. Under this

scheme, small business owners still pay for family and

medical leave out of our own pockets and receive a tax

credit only up to 25% of these expenses. A guaranteed

program of paid family and medical leave is better

fOr SMAll DUSINESSES. .veevveiieeeieeieeeeeee e e e eeearre e e e e e eeannes 35 56 55 46

These tax credits give small business owners the

flexibility we need to run our businesses the way

we see fit. The federal government should provide

tax credits to businesses who provide paid leave

for their employees, rather than require it. .......ccceeeveevecvernnenns 54 42 36 52

NOT SUTE .t e e e e eeaa e e e e e e e eaaaans 11 2 9 2

39. [If choice in Q38] And do you believe that strongly or not so strongly?

Too little to make a difference — strongly ........cccceeeeevveeeccuveennns 27 45 40 39
Too little to make a difference - not so strongly...........cccccuveennnees 8 11 15 7
Give small business owners flexibility - not so strongly ............ 21 8 12 9
Give small business owners flexibility — strongly ...................... 34 34 25 42
NOE SUTE vttt eecteeteee e e eeeeree e ee e e e s e e e aaaaaaaseeeaaaaas 11 2 9 2

40. The Family Leave Tax Credit is currently set to expire in 2025. Which of the following
actions would you prefer Congress to take on family leave for small businesses?

Extend the Family Leave Tax Credit as currently written.......... 15 21 22 24

Replace the Family Leave Tax Credit with a guaranteed
Family Leave Insurance program that would cover the

full cost of family leave for most businesses .........ccccceeeeverrvenns 37 33 35 44
BOth. e e e 34 24 26 27
DA< 11 T2 PSSP 11 12 7 1
DON'T KNOW ...uuviiiiieiieiiiieee ettt eeeerree e e e e eearreeeeeeeeeneaaraaeee s 4 9 10 4

The remaining questions are for statistical purposes only.

41. Just to make sure we have a representative sample, could you please identify which of
the following descriptions best fit your company? (Select all that apply)

Minority-Owned BUSINESS .......ccveireiieiieiiieieciieeceeee e e 37 30 29 41
Woman-Owned BUSINESS........cocccveereciieieiiieeeeieesecneeeeeeeeeeenns 29 24 30 23
Veteran-Owned BUSINeSS.........eeeeeveeeeeireeeecneeeeecreeeeereeeeecnreeenns 6 5 7 5
None of the aDOVE .......vvieeeeieiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 38 48 43 42
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42. Would you best describe the area in which your business's office is located as urban,
suburban, or rural? If you do business in multiple locations please answer for the

location of your largest business.

UTDAIL ceiieeeeiiteeee ettt e e eevree e e e e eeeeataraeeeeeeeenssnaneeas 34 42 39
SUDUIDAN......uviiiiiieiieeiieee et eeearrre e e e e e e aaraeeees 45 44 47
RUTAL coveiiieieiiiieeee ettt e e e eerrre e e e e eeeatrraeeeeeeennsnnaeeas 10 13 10
No physical Office......cueeriiiniiiiniienieerieeeiee et 8 0
NOE SUTE vttt eeeeeeaa e e e e s e e e eaeesaaeseaaaas 4 o}

SC

49

34
10

(0]

43. Have any of your employees taken more than 3 weeks of family/medical/parental leave

in the past 5 years?

D TSRS 51 49 59
Do TS UPUR PRSIt 48 51 41
NOL SUTE ..ttt ee e e e eeae e e e e e e e e aaae e e eeaananns 1 o 0o

44. [If yes] As far as you know, were you required to keep that employee’s job open for

them to return to?

(NUMDbBET Of TESPONACNLS.....ccceeveeeeveeeeeiieeeecireeeeeeeeeeevreeeeeaeas 67 66 76
Y S e iiiieieeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeeeeeeeas 68 84 79
Nttt ettt eeeeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeaaaesssesasssssssssssssssssnsnssnnnes 14 15 17
NOT SUTE ceeiiieeeiiiiieeeteeeriireee et eeeerreeeeesessarateeeesssseansneeeesssssnnnns 18 1 4

45. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an
independent, or something else?

[If democrat] Do you consider yourself a strong or a not-so-strong Democrat?
[If republican] Do you consider yourself a strong or a not-so-strong Republican?

[If independent] Towards which party do you lean, even a little bit?

Strong DemoOCrat...........ceieiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceee e 35 23 22
Not-so-strong Democrat........ccceeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 4 10 12
Independent - lean DemOCTat ........cceeeveereieernvernieeniieensieeeseennnes 1 8 9
5153111013 ¢ | S TR 41 41 42
Independent.........ccoeciieeeeiiieeeiieeeeceee e e e 14 6 13
| 4S9 01 0] 1T o AR 44 48 44
Independent - lean Republican.........cccoecveeeeeiieeeecieeeeccieeeeneen. 5 7 7
Not-so-strong Republican..........cccoeevveiiecieiiiciieneeiee e 11 9 15
Strong Republican .........coceevervierrerieenieirieeeesieeieeeeee e 28 32 22
OtRET ..ottt e e e e erae e e e anaeas 0 1
NOL SUTE evvieieiiieeiitiieeee et e e e eeeeeaares e e s e e e eeeesanasseeas o o o
Prefer NOt t0 ANSWET......cccuvieeeiiieeeeiiee et eeree e e tee e e aeeeas 1 1 0
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